### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Azure Dynamics Incorporated	11/20/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mosaid Technologies Inc.		
Street Address:	11 Hines Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 203		
City:	Ottawa		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	K2K 2X1		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13758019

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2144364683

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-494-4805

Email: ipadmin@mosaid.com

Correspondent Name: Mosaid Corporation Ltd.

Address Line 1: 5700 Granite Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 960

Address Line 4: Plano, TEXAS 75024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AZURE ASSIGNMENT_4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Abdul Zindani
Signature:	/Abdul Zindani/
Date:	05/09/2013
	PATENT

502341584 REEL: 030384 FRAME: 0603

13758019

CH \$40.00

# Total Attachments: 5 source=1200 425 1st Calgary Execu

source=1200\_425\_1st\_Calgary\_Executed\_Assignment\_#2#page1.tif

source=1200\_425\_1st\_Calgary\_Executed\_Assignment\_#2#page2.tif

source=1200\_425\_1st\_Calgary\_Executed\_Assignment\_#2#page3.tif

source=1200\_425\_1st\_Calgary\_Executed\_Assignment\_#2#page4.tif

source=1200\_425\_1st\_Calgary\_Executed\_Assignment\_#2#page5.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), is entered into by and between Azure Dynamics Incorporated, having its principal place of business at 1200, 425, 1<sup>st</sup> SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3L8, Canada ("Assignor"), and MOSAID Technologies Inc., having the principal place of business at 11 Hines Road, Suite 203, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the patents and applications as listed in the appendix hereof ("Patents") including all prior granted patents and applications, including continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals or other applications, patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances throughout the world which directly or indirectly claims priority from Patents or for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority.

Assignor agrees that, when requested and at the expense of Assignee, will sign all papers, cause all rightful oaths to be taken, and do or cause to be done all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining said Patents in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said Patents filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by: (a) the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as revised, or by international convention which may henceforth be substituted for it; and (b) the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended and modified, or by any treaty which may henceforth be substituted for it; and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT: Page 1 of 5

which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by: (a) the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it; and (b) the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any treaty which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors and assigns and legal representatives that the rights and property are conveyed herein in accordance with:

1.) Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated as of July 27th, 2012 between AZURE DYNAMICS CORPORATION, AZURE DYNAMICS INC., AZURE DYNAMICS INCORPORATED and AZURE DYNAMICS LIMITED and MOSAID

Technologies, Inc.; and

2.) Order Made After Application (No. S122223) In The Supreme Court Of British Columbia In The Matter Of Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 And In the Matter Of A Plan Of Compromise Or Arrangement Of Azure Dynamics Corporation, Azure Dynamics Inc., Azure Dynamics Incorporated and Azure Dynamics Limited.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Assignment and Agreement to be duly executed below in duplicate originals by their duly authorized representatives as of November 20, 2012.

Assignor

Azure Dynamics Incorporated

Address: 1200, 425, 1st SW

Calgary, Alberta T2P 3L8

Name: Ron Iacobelli

Title: CEO

Assignee

MOSAID Technologies Inc..

Address: 12 Histor F Ontario Zanaga

Name: Phillip Shaer

Title: Vice President, General Counsel and

Secretary

≰ 203, Ottawa.

## APPENDIX

# ASSIGNED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.
PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR REDUCING NITROGEN OXIDE EMISSIONS IN GENSET SYSTEMS	US	11/800,841	2007-0262586	7,728,448
PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR REDUCING NITROGEN OXIDE EMISSIONS IN GENSET SYSTEMS	WO	PCT/CA2007/000800	WO/2007/128125	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STARTING AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE	CA	2,709,022		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STARTING AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE	EP	07855634.7	EP2232050	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STARTING AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE	НК	11103016.1		

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT: Fage 3 of 5

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STARTING AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE	US	12/735,049	2010-0251984	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STARTING AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE	WO	PCT/CA2007/002354	WO/2009/073951	
METHOD, APPARATUS, SIGNALS AND MEDIA, FOR SELECTING OPERATING CONDITIONS OF A GENSET	CA	2,659,087		
METHOD, APPARATUS, SIGNALS AND MEDIA, FOR SELECTING OPERATING CONDITIONS OF A GENSET	EP	07720049.1	EP2035270	
METHOD, APPARATUS, SIGNALS AND MEDIA, FOR SELECTING OPERATING CONDITIONS OF A GENSET	US	11/821,855	2008-0122228	
METHOD, APPARATUS, SIGNALS AND MEDIA, FOR SELECTING OPERATING CONDITIONS OF A GENSET	WO	PCT/CA2007/001135	WO/2008/064454	

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT: Page 4 of 5

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STARTING AN ENGINE IN A HYBRID VEHICLE	CA	2,666,723		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STARTING AN ENGINE IN A HYBRID VEHICLE	US	11/606,481	2008-0132378	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STARTING AN ENGINE IN A HYBRID VEHICLE	WO	PCT/CA2007/001906	WO/2008/064454	

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT: Page 5 of 5

**RECORDED: 05/09/2013**